PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION T-15946 Telecommunications Branch Date: August 16, 1996

<u>RESOLUTION</u>

RESOLUTION T-15946. EXECUTIVE ORDER AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF CELLULAR RADIOTELEPHONE FACILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL ORDER 159.

SUMMARY

The cellular radiotelephone utilities specified in Schedule A, attached, have requested authority by advice letter under the provisions of General Order 159 (G.O. 159) and Decision No. 90-03-080 (March 28, 1990) to construct or modify cellular radiotelephone facilities in the utility's existing cellular system. This Resolution authorizes the construction of the cell sites as specified in Schedule A, attached. No protests to these Advice Letters have been received.

BACKGROUND

Under G.O. 159 (D.90-03-080), a cellular utility must obtain authorization from the Commission before construction of cellular facilities not described in the decision granting the certificate of public convenience and necessity. A cellular utility must file an advice letter requesting authorization to construct after it has received all approvals for the proposed construction required by any governmental agencies with jurisdiction over the proposed construction, or which would have jurisdiction absent the Commission's preemption.

DISCUSSIÓN

The advice letters specified in Schedule A, attached, contain all the information required under G.O. 159 to be included in an advice letter filing for authority to construct additional cellular facilities.

These sites, described in Schedule A, attached, represent additional cellular radiotelephone facilities not described in the Commission Decision granting the respective utility's certificate of public convenience and necessity, or modifications of existing cellular facilities. Resolution T-15946 August 16, 1996

In filing these advice letters, the respective utilities attest that all necessary permits or approvals have been obtained from all governmental entities having jurisdiction over the proposed construction (other than the California Public Utilities Commission), as specified in Schedule A.

NOTICE

Public notice of the filing of these advice letters appeared in the California Public Utilities Commission's Daily Calendar on the dates specified in Schedule A, attached. In addition, copies of the advice letter were mailed in accordance with the Commission's General Order No. 96-A, Section III. G, to competing utilities either privately or publicly owned, adjacent utilities either privately or publicly owned, adjacent having requested such notification, and other interested parties having requested such notification.

PROTESTS

No protests of these advice letters have been received by the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division.

FINDINGS

- 1. Schedule A, attached, lists advice letters filed with the Commission requesting Executive authorization to construct or modify cellular radiotelephone facilities.
- 2. These sites represent additional cellular radiotelephone facilities not described in the Commission Decision granting the respective utility's certificate of public convenience and necessity, or modifications to existing cellular facilities.
- 3. Decision 90-03-080 adopts G.O. 159 which sets forth certain requirements for the filing of advice letters requesting authorization to construct cellular radiotelephone facilities not described in a utility's certificate of public convenience and necessity.
- 4. These advice letters conform to the requirements of Decision 90-03-080 and G.O. 159.
- 5. For each listed utility, an officer has signed a declaration which states that the utility has received all necessary permits or approvals from all governmental entities having jurisdiction over the proposed construction (except for the Commission).

6. No protests to these advice letters have been received.

Resolution T-15946 August 16, 1996

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

- (1) The Advice Letters specified in Schedule A, attached, are hereby approved.
- (2) The effective date of this resolution is August 16, 1996.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION STATE OF CALIFORNIA

100.0 R

WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, Director Safety and Enforcement Division

Commission Advisory and Compliance Division Telecommunications Branch

Schedule A G.O. 159 ADVICE LETTERS APPROVED UNDER RESOLUTION T-15946

Utility Name	Advice Letter Number	Filing Date	<u>Site Name</u>	Service Area Name	Calendar Publish Date	CPCN Decision Number
Stockton Cellular Telephone Co.	208	17-Jan-96	Highway 88	RSA No. 3	22-Jan-96	87-11-061
	209	66-uef-22	Plymouth	RSA No. 3	24-Jan-96	
	210	25-Jan-96	Collierville	Stockton MSA	31-Jan-96	
	211	26-jan-96	NISO	Stockton MSA	02-5eb-96	
· .	212	26-Jan-96	Kiérnan	Nodesto MSA	02-feb-96	
	214	27-feb-96	Valtey Springs	RSA No. 3	01-Mar-96	
· · ·	215	27-Feb-96	Ceres	Nodesto NSA	01-Har-96	
	216	04-Nar-96	Jackson Butte	RSA NO. 3	84-16K-80	
	217	07-Nar-96	Jackson Butte	RSA No. 3	11-Mar-96	
	218	13-Nar-96	Sutter Creek	RSA NO. 3	18-Nar-96	
	219	14-Nar-96	Oakdale	Nodesto NSA	22-Nar-96	

Utility Nome	Advice Letter Number	Filing Daté	Site Name	Service Area Name	Calendar CPCN Publish Decision Date Number
Stockton Cellular Telephone Co.	220	15-Nar-96	Ripon	Stockton NSA	22-Nar-96 87-11-061
	221	86-1qA-50	Woodbridge	Stockton MSA	05-Apr-96
	222	01-Nay-96	Schulte Road	Stockton HSA	06-May-96